Report of the Director and

Unaudited Financial Statements

for the Year Ended 31 March 2014

for

Aberdeen Sampling Lid

REGISTERED NUMBER: 5C340238 (Scotland)



Aberdeen Sampling Ltd (Registered number: SC340238)

Contents of the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 March 2014

Page
Company Information 1
Report of the Director 2
Profit and Loss Account 3
Balance Sheet 4

Notes to the Financial Statements 5



Aberdeen Sampling Ltd

Company Information
for the Year Ended 31 March 2014

DIRECTOR:

SECRETARY:

REGISTERED OFFICE:

REGISTERED NUMBER:

ACCOUNTANTS:

K R Begg

Acumen House
Grange Road
Peterhead
Aberdeenshire
AB42 |WN

SC340238% (Scotland)

Acumen Accountants & Advisors Linmited
Acumen House

Grange Road

Peterhead

Aberdeenshire

AB42 ITWN

Page 1



Aberdeen Sampling Ltd (Registered number: SC340238)

Report of the Director
for the Year Ended 31 March 2014

The director presents his report with the financial statements of the company for the year ended 31 March 2014,

DIRECTOR
K R Begg held office during the whole of the period from [ April 2013 to the date of this report.

This report has been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companics.

ON BEHALF OF TIIE BOARD:

K R Begyg - Director

20 May 2014

Page 2



Aberdeen Sampling Ltd (Registered number: SC340238)

Profit and Loss Account
for the Year Ended 31 March 2014

Notes
TURNOVER

Cost of salcs
GROSS PROFIT

Distribution costs
Administrative expenses

OPERATING PROFIT 2
Interest receivable and similar income

PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES BEFORE
TAXATION

Tax on profit on ordinary activitics 3
PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR

Retained profit brought forward

Dividends 4
RETAINED PROFIT CARRIED FORWARD

31,993

2014

690

243351

166,085

77,266

32,683

44,583

55

44,638

8,928

35,710

53,784

89,494

(30,000}
59,494

The notes form part of these financial statcments

Page 3

2013

530

26,662

236,430

144,992

91,438

27,192

64,246

64,254

12,851

51,403

33,381

84,784

(31,000}
53,784



Aberdeen Sampling Ltd (Registered number: SC340238)

Balance Sheet
31 March 2014

Notes
FIXED ASSETS
Tangible assets 3

CURRENT ASSETS

Stocks

Debtors 7
Cash at bank and in hand

CREDITORS

Amounts falling due within onc ycar 8
NET CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES ¢
NET ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Called up share capital 10
Prefit and loss account

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 March 2014

The members have not required the company (o oblain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2014 in accordance with

Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The dircctor acknowledges his responsibilities for:

(a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state ot affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year

a n d

(b)  ofits profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with

2014

£ £

22,897
3,500
32,049
37,920
73,469
32,192

41277

64,174

4,580

59,594

100

59,404

59,594

2013

3,432
35,906

23,055

62,393

30,072

the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating lo small

companies and with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008).

The financial statements were approved by the director on 20 May 2014 and were signed by:

K R Begg - Director

The notes form part of these financial statcments

Page 4

26,954

32,321

59,275

5,391

53,884

100
53,784

53,884



Aberdeen Sampling Ltd (Registered number: SC340238)

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 March 2014

L. ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Accounting convention
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting

Standard for Smaller Entities {etfective April 2008).

Turnover
Turmover represents net invoiced sales of goods, excluding value added tax.

Tangible fixed assets
Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.
Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance tor obsolete and slow moving items.

Deferred tax
Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits
The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to
the profit and loss account in the period Lo which they relate.

2. OPERATING PROFIT

The operating profit is stated after charging:

2014 2013
£ £
Depreciation - owned assets 7,729 5,754
Director's remuneration and other benefits etc 7.800 7,650
3 TAXATION
Analysis of the tax charge
The tax charge on the profit on ordinary activities for the year was as follows:
2014 2013
£ £
Current tax:
UK corporation tax 9,739 10,945
DNeferred tax (R11) 1,906
Tax on profit on ordinary activitics 8,928 12,851
4. DIVIDENDS
2014 2013
£ £
Ordinary shares of £1 each
Final 30.000 31,000

Page 5 continued...



Aberdeen Sampling Ltd (Registered number: SC340238)

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 31 March 2014

3. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

COST

At 1 April 2013
Additions

At 31 March 2014
DEPRECIATION
At 1 April 2013
Charge for year

At 31 March 2014
NET BOOK VALUE
At 3] March 2014
At 31 March 2013

6. STOCKS
Stocks
7. DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Tradc dcbtors
Directors' current accounts
Prepayments

The loan to the director is interest free with no fixed terms of repayment.

8. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Trade creditors

Corporation tax

Social security and other taxes
Accruals

9. PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES

Deferred tax

Page 6

Plant and

machinery
£

38,518
3,672

42,190

13,510
7,243

20.753

21.437

25,008

Motor

vehicles
£

8,203

8,203

6,257
486

6,743

1,460

1,946

2014

3,500

2014

24,058
7,343
648

32,049

2014

£
13616
9,739
7.837
1,000

32,192

2014

4,580

Totals

£

46,721
3.672

50,393

19.767
7,729

27.496

22,897
26,954

2013
£
3,432

2013
£
33,655

1,895

356

35,906

2013

£
9,614
10,945
8,513
1,000

30,072

2013
£
5,391

continued...



Aberdeen Sampling Ltd (Registered number: SC340238)

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 31 March 2014

9. PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES - continued
Deterred
tax
Balance at 1 April 2013 5,391
Deferred tax (811}
Balance at 31 March 2014 4,580
10. CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL
Allotted, issued and fully paid:
Number: Class; Nominal 2014 2013
valuc; £ '
100 Ordinary £1 100 100
1. DIRECTOR'S ADVANCES, CREDITS AND GUARANTEES
The following advances and credits to a director subsisted during the vears ended 31 March 2014 and 31 March 2013:
2014 2013
£ £
K R Begg
Balance outstanding at start of year 1,894 2,690
Amounts advanced 43,844 56,996
Amounts repaid (38,395) (57,792)
Balance outstanding at end of year 7343 1,894

12, ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY

Mr Kenneth Ryan Begg, director, is the ultimate controlling party.

Page 7



This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in
accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and
manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.



