Report of the Director and

Unaudited Financial Statements

for the Year Ended 31 March 2014

<u>for</u>

Aberdeen Sampling Ltd

Contents of the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2014

	Pag
Company Information	1
Report of the Director	2
Profit and Loss Account	3
Balance Sheet	4
Notes to the Financial Statements	5

Aberdeen Sampling Ltd

Company Information for the Year Ended 31 March 2014

DIRECTOR:	K R Begg
SECRETARY:	
REGISTERED OFFICE:	Acumen House Grange Road Peterhead Aberdeenshire AB42 IWN
REGISTERED NUMBER:	SC340238 (Scotland)
ACCOUNTANTS:	Acumen Accountants & Advisors Limited Acumen House Grange Road Peterhead Aberdeenshire AB42 1WN

Report of the Director

for the Year Ended 31 March 2014

The director presents his report with the financial statements of the company for the year ended 31 March 2014.

DIRECTOR

K R Begg held office during the whole of the period from 1 April 2013 to the date of this report.

This report has been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

K R Begg - Director

20 May 2014

Profit and Loss Account

for the Year Ended 31 March 2014

		2014		2013	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
TURNOVER			243,351		236,430
Cost of sales GROSS PROFIT			<u>166,085</u> 77,266		<u>144,992</u> 91,438
Distribution costs Administrative expenses		690 31,993		530 26,662	
OPERATING PROFIT	2		32,683 44,583		27,192 64,246
Interest receivable and similar income PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES BEFOR	E		55		8
TAXATION			44,638		64,254
Tax on profit on ordinary activities PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR	3		8,928 35,710		12,851 51,403
Retained profit brought forward			<u>53,784</u> <u>89,494</u>		33,381 84,784
Dividends RETAINED PROFIT CARRIED FORWARD	4		(30,000) 59,494		(31,000)

Balance Sheet

31 March 2014

		2014		2013	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Tangible assets	5		22,897		26,954
CURRENT ASSETS					
Stocks	6	3,500		3,432	
Debtors	7	32,049		35,906	
Cash at bank and in hand		37,920		23,055	
		73,469		62,393	
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due within one year	8	32,192		30,072	
NET CURRENT ASSETS			41,277		32,321
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABII	LITIES		64,174		59,275
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES	9		4,580		5,391
NET ASSETS			59,594		53,884
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital	10		100		100
Profit and loss account	10		59,494		53,784
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			59,594		53,884
MINICIOEDERO FONDO			37,27		22,007

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 March 2014.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2014 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year a n d
- (b) of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies and with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008).

The financial statements were approved by the director on 20 May 2014 and were signed by:

K R Begg - Director

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2014

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Accounting convention

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008).

Turnover

Turnover represents net invoiced sales of goods, excluding value added tax.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.

Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items.

Deferred tox

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to the profit and loss account in the period to which they relate.

2. **OPERATING PROFIT**

3.

4.

The operating profit is stated after charging:

£ 5,754
7.650
<u>7,650</u>
2013
£
10,945
1,906
12,851
2013
£

Page 5 continued...

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued

for the Year Ended 31 March 2014

5.	TANGIBL	E FIXED	ASSETS

•		Plant and	Motor	
		machinery	vehicles	Totals
	COST	£	£	£
	At 1 April 2013	38,518	8,203	46,721
	Additions	3,672	-,	3,672
	At 31 March 2014	42,190	8,203	50,393
	DEPRECIATION		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	At 1 April 2013	13,510	6,257	19,767
	Charge for year	7,243	486	7,729
	At 31 March 2014	20,753	6,743	27,496
	NET BOOK VALUE			
	At 31 March 2014	21,437	1,460	22,897
	At 31 March 2013	25,008	1,946	26,954
6.	STOCKS			
			2014	2013
			£	£
	Stocks		<u>3,500</u>	3,432
7	DEDTORG AMOUNTS FALLING DUR WITHIN OVE VEAR			
7.	DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR		2014	2012
			2014	2013
	T. 1.11.		£	£
	Trade debtors		24,058	33,655
	Directors' current accounts		7,343	1,895
	Prepayments		648	356
			<u>32,049</u>	<u>35,906</u>
	The loan to the director is interest free with no fixed terms of repayment.			
8.	CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR			
			2014	2013
			£	£
	Trade creditors		13,616	9,614
	Corporation tax		9,739	10,945
	Social security and other taxes		7,837	8,513
	Accruals		1,000	1,000
			32,192	30,072
9.	PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES			
			2014	2013
			£	£
	Deferred tax		4,580	5,391
				

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued

for the Year Ended 31 March 2014

9. PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES - continued

10.	Balance at 1 A Deferred tax Balance at 31			Deferred tax £ 5,391 (811) 4,580
10.	CALLED UF	SHAKE CAFITAL		
	Allotted, issue	ed and fully paid:		
	Number:	Class:	Nominal 2014	2013
			value: £	£
	100	Ordinary	£1 <u>100</u>	100
11,	DIRECTOR's	S ADVANCES, CREDI	IS AND GUARANTEES	
	The following	advances and credits to a	director subsisted during the years ended 31 March 2014 and 31 March 2013:	
			2014	2013
			£	£
	K R Begg			
	Balance outsta	anding at start of year	1,894	2,690
	Amounts adva	inced	43,844	56,996
	Amounts repa	id	(38,395)	(57,792)
	Balance outsta	anding at end of year	<u>7,343</u>	1,894

12. ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY

Mr Kenneth Ryan Begg, director, is the ultimate controlling party.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.